incremental costs that will be incurred because ATS will be an independent
company have been reflected in the pro forma adjustments. However, there can
be no assurance that actual incremental costs for such independent operation
will not exceed such estimated amounts.

   23

   AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

   (FORMERLY AMERICAN TOWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   FOR ATS   FOR ATS
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   TRANSACTIONS TRANSACTIONS
   AND CBS   AND CBS   ADJUSTMENTS FOR
   HISTORICAL  MERGER(A)   MERGER(A)   THIS OFFERING(B) PRO FORMA
   ---------- ------------ ------------ ---------------- ----------

   ASSETS
Cash and cash equiva-
 lents.....   $  6,800   $  69,311   $   76,111   $   76,111
Accounts receivable,
 net.....   5,742   1,084   6,826   6,826
Other current assets....   4,427   984   5,411   5,411
Notes receivable.....   1,000   1,000   1,000
Property and equipment,
 net.....   156,827   125,788   282,615   282,615
Intangible assets, net..   229,189   387,893   617,082   $ (10,000)   607,082
Deferred income taxes...   123,273   10,000   133,273   133,273
Deposits and other as-
 sets.....   5,756   5,756   5,756
   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------
 Total.....   $533,014   $ 595,060   $1,128,074   $ (10,000)   $1,118,074
   ========   =========   ==========   =========   ==========
 LIABILITIES AND STOCK-
   HOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities, ex-
 cluding current portion
 of long-term debt.....   $141,914   $(118,031)   $   23,883   $   23,883
Interim preferred stock,
 due within one year....   300,000   300,000   $(300,000)   --
Deferred income taxes...   113,326   113,326   113,326
Other long-term liabili-
 ties.....   33   184   217   217
Long-term debt, includ-
 ing current portion....   157,150   92,389   249,539   (114,107)   135,432
Minority interest in
 subsidiaries.....   600   600   600
Stockholders' equity....   233,317   207,192   440,509   404,107   844,616
   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------   ----------
 Total.....   $533,014   $ 595,060   $1,128,074   $ (10,000)   $1,118,074
   ========   =========   ==========   =========   ==========

  See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

   24

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31,
1998 gives effect to the consummation of the ATC Merger (collectively, with
the Diablo Transaction, the Meridian Transaction, the MicroNet Transaction,
the Gearon Transaction, the OPM Transaction, the Tucson Transaction, the
Transfer of Towers from ARS to ATS, and the transactions contemplated by the
Stock Purchase Agreement, the "ATS Pro Forma Transactions"), the CBS Merger
(including the issuance of $300.0 million of Interim Preferred Stock and
payments required under the ARS-ATS Separation Agreement) and this Offering,
as if each of the foregoing had occurred on March 31, 1998. See "Business--
Recent Transactions" for a description of each of the transactions included in
the ATS Pro Forma Transactions.

  (a) The following table sets forth the pro forma balance sheet adjustments
with respect to the ATS Pro Forma Transactions (the ATC Merger being the only
then-unconsummated ATS Pro Forma Transaction) and the CBS Merger as of March
31, 1998. (In thousands).

   ATC   CBS
   MERGER(I) MERGER(II)   TOTAL
   --------- ----------  ---------

   ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  1,111  $  68,200   $  69,311
Accounts receivable, net.....   1,084   1,084
Other current assets.....   984   984
Property and equipment, net.....   125,788   125,788
Intangible assets, net.....   377,893   10,000   387,893
Deferred income taxes.....   10,000   10,000
   --------  ---------   ---------
 Total.....  $506,860  $  88,200   $ 595,060
   ========  =========   =========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities, excluding current portion
 of long-term debt.....  $  3,969  $(122,000)  $(118,031)
Interim preferred stock, due within one year...   300,000   300,000
Deferred income taxes.....   113,326   113,326
Other long-term liabilities.....   184   184
Long-term debt, including current portion.....   91,789   50,000   141,789
Stockholders' equity.....   297,592   (139,800)   157,792
   --------  ---------   ---------
 Total.....  $506,860  $  88,200   $ 595,060
   ========  =========   =========

- --------

(i) In connection with the ATC Merger, a deferred tax liability of $113.3
   million will be established for the differences in bases for book and tax
   purposes resulting from the transaction. The working capital deficiency of
   ATC at March 31, 1998 ($1.0 million) has also been recorded as a pro forma
   adjustment.

(ii) The ARS-ATS Separation Agreement requires ATS to reimburse CBS on a
   "make-whole" (after tax) basis for the tax liabilities to be incurred by
   ARS attributable to the distribution of the Common Stock to the ARS

[…]

Stock and the net proceeds (approximately $417.1 million) of this Offering
less the write-off of issuance costs related to the Interim Preferred Stock
($10.0 million) and a 1% premium to redeem the Interim Preferred Stock ($3.1
million).

   27

   AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

   (FORMERLY AMERICAN TOWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA FOR
   FOR ATS PRO   ATS PRO
   FORMA   FORMA
   TRANSACTIONS  TRANSACTIONS
   AND CBS   AND CBS   ADJUSTMENTS FOR
   HISTORICAL  MERGER(A)   MERGER   THIS OFFERING(B) PRO FORMA
   ---------- ------------  ------------- ---------------- ---------

Net revenues.....   $17,508   $ 77,414   $ 94,922   $ 94,922
Operating expenses.....   8,713   41,469   50,182   50,182
Depreciation and
 amortization.....   6,326   48,570   54,896   54,896
Corporate general and
 administrative
 expenses.....   1,536   3,000   4,536   4,536
   -------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income
 (loss).....   933   (15,625)   (14,692)   (14,692)
   -------   --------   --------   --------
Other expense:
  Interest expense,
   net.....   2,789   55,947   58,736   $(53,330)   5,406
  Other expense.....   15   15   15
  Minority interest in
   net earnings of
   subsidiaries.....   178   178   178
   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total other expense
   (income).....   2,982   55,947   58,929   (53,330)   5,599
   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   (2,049)   (71,572)   (73,621)   53,330   (20,291)
Income tax benefit
 (provision).....   473   6,014(c)   6,487   (3,712)(c)   2,775
   -------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before
 extraordinary item.....   $(1,576)   $(65,558)   $(67,134)   $ 49,618   $(17,516)
   =======   ========   ========   ========   ========
Pro forma basic and
 diluted loss per common
 share before
 extraordinary item.....   $  (0.87)   $  (0.18)
   ========   ========
Pro forma common shares
 outstanding(d).....   77,515   20,000   97,515
   ========   ========   ========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of
   Operations.

   28

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for
the year ended December 31, 1997 gives effect to the ATS Pro Forma
Transactions, the CBS Merger and this Offering, as if each of the foregoing
had occurred on January 1, 1997.

[…]

(d) Includes shares issued or expected to be issued pursuant to the Gearon
Transaction (5,333,333), the ATC Merger (28,782,386), the Stock Purchase
Agreement (8,000,000), and this Offering (20,000,000).

   30

   AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION

   (FORMERLY AMERICAN TOWER SYSTEMS CORPORATION)

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA FOR
   FOR ATS PRO   ATS PRO
   FORMA   FORMA
   TRANSACTIONS  TRANSACTIONS
   AND CBS   AND CBS   ADJUSTMENTS FOR
   HISTORICAL  MERGER(A)   MERGER   THIS OFFERING(B) PRO FORMA
   ---------- ------------  ------------- ---------------- ---------

Net revenues.....   $17,925   $  7,164   $ 25,089   $25,089
Operating expenses.....   11,495   2,392   13,887   13,887
Depreciation and
 amortization.....   5,802   8,753   14,555   14,555
Corporate general and
 administrative
 expenses.....   541   1,000   1,541   1,541
   -------   --------   --------   -------
Operating income
 (loss).....   87   (4,981)   (4,894)   (4,894)
   -------   --------   --------   -------
Other expense:
  Interest expense,
   net.....   1,565   21,347   22,912   $(20,678)   2,234
  Other expense..... 
  Minority interest in
   net earnings of
   subsidiaries.....   79   79   79
   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------
   Total other expense
   (income).....   1,644   21,347   22,991   (20,678)   2,313
   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------
Income (loss) before
 income taxes.....   (1,557)   (26,328)   (27,885)   20,678   (7,207)
Income tax benefit
 (provision).....   30   2,428(c)   2,458   (913)(c)   1,545
   -------   --------   --------   --------   -------
Income (loss) before
 extraordinary item.....   $(1,527)   $(23,900)   ($25,427)   $ 19,765   $(5,662)
   =======   ========   ========   ========   =======
Pro forma basic and
 diluted loss per common
 share before
 extraordinary item.....   $  (0.33)   $ (0.06)
   ========   =======
Pro forma common shares
 outstanding(d).....   77,515   20,000   97,515
   ========   ========   =======

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of
   Operations.

   31

  NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for
the three months ended March 31, 1998 gives effect to the ATS Pro Forma
Transactions, the CBS Merger and this Offering, as if each of the foregoing
had occurred on January 1, 1998.

[…]

A portion of corporate general and administrative expenses of the prior
owners has not been carried forward into the pro forma condensed financial
statements as these costs represent duplicative facilities and compensation to
owners and/or executives not retained by ATS. Because ATS already maintains
its own separate corporate headquarters which provides services substantially
similar to those represented by these costs, they are not expected to recur
following the acquisition. After giving effect to an estimated $3.0 million of
incremental costs, ATS believes that it has existing management capacity
sufficient to provide such services without incurring additional incremental
costs.

  The following table sets forth the historical results of operations for the
ATS Pro Forma Transactions (that were unconsummated as of January 1, 1998) and
the CBS Merger for the three months ended March 31, 1998. (In thousands).

   GEARON   ATC   CBS   PRO FORMA
   TRANSACTION MERGER  MERGER   ADJUSTMENTS  TOTAL
   ----------- ------ --------   ----------- --------

Net revenues.....   $ 904   $6,260   $  7,164
Operating expenses.....   1,087   1,305   2,392
Depreciation and amorti-
 zation.....   19   1,755   $ 6,979   8,753
Corporate general and ad-
 ministrative.....   862   138   1,000
   -----   ------ --------   -------   --------
Operating income (loss)..   (202)   2,338   (7,117)   (4,981)
Other (income) expense:
  Interest expense (in-
   come), net.....   (17)   1,791 $ 19,382(i)   191   21,347
  Other expense (in-
   come).....   574   (574)
   -----   ------ --------   -------   --------
Income (loss) from opera-
 tions before income tax-
 es.....   $(759)   $  547 $(19,382)   $(6,734)  $(26,328)
   =====   ====== ========   =======   ========

   32

(i) Assumes the Interim Preferred Stock remains outstanding during the entire
   period presented and full amortization of deferred issuance costs.

  (b) To record the elimination of the Interim Preferred Stock dividends and
the pro forma effect to interest expense from the repayment of approximately
$114.1 million of debt with proceeds from this Offering. An extraordinary loss
aggregating $13.0 million relating to the redemption of the Interim Preferred